

GAHC010107782010



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./310/2010

SMTI PANCHAMI BORDOLOI and 3 ORS,
W/O LATE ROBIN BORDOLOI

2: AMITABH BORDOLOI

S/O LATE ROBIN BORDOLOI

3: NIL KAMAL BORDOLOI

S/O LATE ROBIN BORDOLOI

4: MISS TRISHA BORDOLOI

D/O LATE ROBIN BORDOLOI
ALL ARE RESIDENTS OF HOUSE NO. 10
16 EAST BYE LANE
SUNDARPUR
R.G. BARUA ROAD
P.S.DISPUR
GUWAHATI-5
DIST. KAMRUP

VERSUS

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD. and ORS,
GUWAHATI REGIONAL OFFICE, GUWAHATI-781005, INSURER OF VEHICLE
NO. AS-03-C/0677 POLICY NO. 200200/31/06/6300001319, VALID UP TO
20.06.2007, POLICY ISSUED BY JORHAT BRANCH OFFICE.

2:RAJ KISHORE RAI

S/O RAGHU NANDAN RAI
P.S. SARODYA
DIST. BALIA

BIHAR
DRIVER OF VEHICLE NO. AS-03-C/0677

3:SAJJAN KR. MITTAL

S/O LATE NATHU RAM AGARWALA
R/O FANCY ALI
JORHAT
P.S. JORHAT
DIST.JORHAT
OWNER OF AS-03-C/0677 MAHINDRA PICKU

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR.S K MEDHI

Advocate for the Respondent :

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE BUDI HABUNG

ORDER

Date : 12.06.2024

Heard Mr. A. Das, learned counsel for the appellant who submits that there is no grievance against the respondent No.2 who is a driver of the vehicle and he also did not appear in the trial before the Tribunal. The learned counsel, therefore prays for deletion of the name of the respondent No.2 from the cause-title.

Mr. H. Buragohain learned counsel for the respondent No.1 is also present and he has not raise any objection.

As prayed for by the learned counsel for the appellant, the name of the respondent No.2 stands deleted from the cause-title at the risk of the appellant.

In view of the above, the applicant need not take any fresh steps upon the respondent No.2 as directed earlier.

List this matter along with MAC App No.227/2020 for admission hearing

after 4(four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant